
Regulatory Data Sheet

1 / 5

The information contained herein is to our knowledge accurate and reliable as of the date of publication and for the mentioned product as manufactured by Tekni-Plex Europe nv. It is the customer’s responsibility 
to inspect and test our products in order to satisfy himself as to the suitability of the products for the customer’s particular purpose. The customer is also responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use, 	
processing and handling of our products. Tekni-Plex Europe nv shall not be under a duty to notify you of any changes to the regulations.

Insofar as products supplied by Tekni-Plex Europe nv are used in conjunction with third party materials, it is the responsibility of the costumer to obtain all necessary information relating to the third party materials 
and ensure that Tekni-Plex Europe nv’s products when used together with these materials are suitable for the customer’s particular purpose. No liability can be accepted in respect of the use of Tekni-Plex		
Europe nv’s products in conjunction with other materials. The information contained herein relates exclusively to our products when not used in conjunction with any third party materials.

Printed 11 October 2021 1:27 pm

Valid for 2 years or until the applicable legislations change

NSC 00020 F1

(1) Declaration based on certificates received from our suppliers.

CRP-21-299

uncoloured

Extruded Tubing

PLASTIC FORMULATION

FOOD CONTACT (1)

US:

Is in compliance with F.D.A.: 21 CFR

•  177.1520	 Olefin Polymers

EU:

Is in compliance with Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European parliament and of the Council on materials and articles 
intended to come into contact with food.

Has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on
good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Is in compliance with Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact 
with food, and amendments (i.e. up to the date of issuance of this Regulatory Data Sheet).

All composing ingredients are listed in Annex I of Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011, or otherwise authorized in
accordance with the requirements laid down in this regulation.

Contains the following substances which are regulated with a specific migration limit.

Hexafluoropropylene (282)
EC Ref. No. 18430			   CAS No. 116-15-4		  SML = ND

Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate (433)
EC Ref. No. 68320			   CAS No. 2082-79-3 		  SML = 6 mg/kg

Vinylidene fluoride (132)
EC Ref. No. 26140			   CAS No. 75-38-7 			   SML = 5 mg/kg

Zinc stearate
EC Ref. No. 89040			   CAS No. 557-05-1		  SML = 5 mg/kg (expressed as Zn)

Pro
perty

 o
f T

ekni-P
le

x



Regulatory Data Sheet

2 / 5

The information contained herein is to our knowledge accurate and reliable as of the date of publication and for the mentioned product as manufactured by Tekni-Plex Europe nv. It is the customer’s responsibility 
to inspect and test our products in order to satisfy himself as to the suitability of the products for the customer’s particular purpose. The customer is also responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use, 	
processing and handling of our products. Tekni-Plex Europe nv shall not be under a duty to notify you of any changes to the regulations.

Insofar as products supplied by Tekni-Plex Europe nv are used in conjunction with third party materials, it is the responsibility of the costumer to obtain all necessary information relating to the third party materials 
and ensure that Tekni-Plex Europe nv’s products when used together with these materials are suitable for the customer’s particular purpose. No liability can be accepted in respect of the use of Tekni-Plex		
Europe nv’s products in conjunction with other materials. The information contained herein relates exclusively to our products when not used in conjunction with any third party materials.

Printed 11 October 2021 1:27 pm

Valid for 2 years or until the applicable legislations change

(1) Declaration based on certificates received from our suppliers.

CRP-21-299

NSC 00020 F1
uncoloured

Extruded Tubing

PLASTIC FORMULATION

Contains intentionally incorporated dual use additives which are subject to disclosure of adequate information as described in 
Annex IV of Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011: 

Polyethylene glycol
EC Ref. No. 76960, 23590		  CAS No. 25322-68-3		  E1521

Overall (OML) migration testing was performed on a representative sample under the following conditions:
•  Sample dimensions: 3.10 x 4.26 mm (ID x OD)
•  Food simulants: A, B, D2 (representing contact with all food types)
•  Test conditions: 10 days at 40°C

The overall migration limit (OML) of 10 mg/dm² was not exceeded.
The results of this test do not exclude the possibility that this material will still comply under other test conditions. 

No specific (SML) migration testing was performed on this material. 

Please note that it is the responsibility of every actor within the supply chain to ensure compliance to the existing Regulations 
for every step under his responsibility. 
Since Tekni-Plex Europe nv is not always informed of the conditions under which its products are used or processed, it cannot 
make any other guarantees of compliance other than towards the composition. It remains the responsibility of the food 
packager to ensure the suitability of our product for a specific use with a specific type of food through testing.

PHARMACEUTICAL USE (1)

EU:
Is in compliance with the following monographs of the European Pharmacopoeia.

•	 Monography 3.1.3	 “Polyolefines”

The final responsibility for the decision whether a material fits for a certain application lies with the responsible pharmacist of 
the pharmaceutical firm.

HEAVY METALS (1)

Complies with CONEG Regulations on heavy metal content (the cumulative content of Pb, Cd, Hg and Cr(VI) does not exceed 
100 ppm).

Complies with Commission Directive (EU) No.  94/62/EC, and amendments (i.e. up to the date of issuance of this Regulatory 
Data Sheet).

Pro
perty

 o
f T

ekni-P
le

x



Regulatory Data Sheet

3 / 5

The information contained herein is to our knowledge accurate and reliable as of the date of publication and for the mentioned product as manufactured by Tekni-Plex Europe nv. It is the customer’s responsibility 
to inspect and test our products in order to satisfy himself as to the suitability of the products for the customer’s particular purpose. The customer is also responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use, 	
processing and handling of our products. Tekni-Plex Europe nv shall not be under a duty to notify you of any changes to the regulations.

Insofar as products supplied by Tekni-Plex Europe nv are used in conjunction with third party materials, it is the responsibility of the costumer to obtain all necessary information relating to the third party materials 
and ensure that Tekni-Plex Europe nv’s products when used together with these materials are suitable for the customer’s particular purpose. No liability can be accepted in respect of the use of Tekni-Plex		
Europe nv’s products in conjunction with other materials. The information contained herein relates exclusively to our products when not used in conjunction with any third party materials.

Printed 11 October 2021 1:27 pm

Valid for 2 years or until the applicable legislations change

(1) Declaration based on certificates received from our suppliers.

CRP-21-299

NSC 00020 F1
uncoloured

Extruded Tubing

PLASTIC FORMULATION

REACH (1)

Does not contain any substances as part of the formulation which are classified carcinogenic, mutagenic, toxic to 
reproduction or dangerous for the environment exceeding the threshold of 0,1% w/w, according to Directive 67/548/EEC as 
amended and/or Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 as amended and/or Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended (i.e. up to the 
date of issuance of this Regulatory Data Sheet).

Does not contain SVHC substances in concentrations exceeding the legal threshold of 0,1% w/w, as published on the ECHA 
candidate list, current edition at the date of publication of this datasheet.
Since the presence of these substances are not to be expected under normal and foreseeable circumstances, Tekni-Plex 
Europe nv does not actively check their absence.

Tekni-Plex Europe nv will actively inform its customer base in case ingredients that are part of the formulation become listed.

BSE/TSE (1)

All ingredients are manufactured in accordance with the Note for guidance on minimising the risk of transmitting animal 
spongiform encephalopathy agents via human and veterinary medicinal products (EMEA/410/01 Rev. 3 – July 2011) adopted 
by the Committee for Proprietary Medicinal Products (CPMP) and by the Committee for Veterinary Medicinal products (CVMP).
We therefore state that these materials are to be considered safe to use in food applications with respect to BSE and TSE 
transmissions.

COSMETIC APPLICATIONS (1)

Our product mostly finds its application in the packaging industry. It is a 100 % plastic material and not a cosmetic product, 
therefore Tekni-Plex Europe nv cannot state a full compliance with the Cosmetic Regulation (EC) No. 1223/2009 of the 
European Parliament and of the Council on cosmetic products and later amendments (up to the date of issuance of this 
Regulatory Datasheet). Based on certifications of suppliers we inform our customers that no substances are used which are 
listed in Annex II (prohibited substances) and Annex III (restricted substances). 

Tekni-Plex Europe nv does not perform analyses for those substances. Our products are produced under Good Manufacturing 
Practice. We do not expect any of the non-listed substances to be present in more than trace amounts.

ROHS (1)

The chemical composition complies with Directive 2011/65/EU and amendments (i.e. up to the date of issuance of this Regulatory 
Data Sheet) repealing Directive 2002/95/EC of the European Parliament and of the council on the restriction of use of certain 
Hazardous Substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS).

Pro
perty

 o
f T

ekni-P
le

x



Regulatory Data Sheet

4 / 5

The information contained herein is to our knowledge accurate and reliable as of the date of publication and for the mentioned product as manufactured by Tekni-Plex Europe nv. It is the customer’s responsibility 
to inspect and test our products in order to satisfy himself as to the suitability of the products for the customer’s particular purpose. The customer is also responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use, 	
processing and handling of our products. Tekni-Plex Europe nv shall not be under a duty to notify you of any changes to the regulations.

Insofar as products supplied by Tekni-Plex Europe nv are used in conjunction with third party materials, it is the responsibility of the costumer to obtain all necessary information relating to the third party materials 
and ensure that Tekni-Plex Europe nv’s products when used together with these materials are suitable for the customer’s particular purpose. No liability can be accepted in respect of the use of Tekni-Plex		
Europe nv’s products in conjunction with other materials. The information contained herein relates exclusively to our products when not used in conjunction with any third party materials.

Printed 11 October 2021 1:27 pm

Valid for 2 years or until the applicable legislations change

(1) Declaration based on certificates received from our suppliers.

CRP-21-299

NSC 00020 F1
uncoloured

Extruded Tubing

PLASTIC FORMULATION

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 (1)

None of the ingredients are expected to cause any contravention of the regulation of Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 
Enforcement Act of 1986, or the California Proposition 65 (current version).
Since the presence of these substances is not to be expected under normal and foreseeable circumstances, Tekni-Plex Europe 
nv does not actively check their absence.

SAFETY OF TOYS (1)

The chemical composition complies with the restrictions set out in Directive 2009/48/EC (Safety of Toys),
European Standard EN 71-3 (Safety of Toys). 

CONFLICT MINERALS (1)

The above compound is a 100% synthetic product. Minerals do not form an integral part of the formulation, nor are minerals 
used in supporting or adjuvant production processes.

Based on the above, we can safely assume that minerals, especially conflict minerals, are not present in the above compound. 
Hence we can state that the 2010 Frank-Dodd Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (more specifically Title XV section 
1502) and the Regulation (EU) 2017/821 of the Parliament and of the Council and future amendments are not directly applicable 
to this compound, nor to the products produced, using this compound.

Incidental presence of metal contaminants is not tested.

MOSH/MOAH (1)

We do not intentionally use or add mineral oils (MOSH, MOAH) as starting raw materials or additives in the production of our 
products. However, since those chemical compounds are mainly coming from crude oil, which is an important constituent in 
the production of our raw materials, we cannot exclude the presence of trace levels of mineral oil hydrocarbons. We have never 
tested our materials on the presence or absence of mineral oils. We do not foresee safety concern to human health in case of 
correct usage and storage conditions of our products.

WASTE DIRECTIVE (1)

All our compounds are suitable for recovery applications (e.g. energy recovery) as described in article 4, § 1 (d) of directive 
2008/98/EC.

HALAL

This formulation is not HALAL certified.

VEGAN

This formulation is not VEGAN certified.

Pro
perty

 o
f T

ekni-P
le

x



Regulatory Data Sheet

5 / 5

The information contained herein is to our knowledge accurate and reliable as of the date of publication and for the mentioned product as manufactured by Tekni-Plex Europe nv. It is the customer’s responsibility 
to inspect and test our products in order to satisfy himself as to the suitability of the products for the customer’s particular purpose. The customer is also responsible for the appropriate, safe and legal use, 	
processing and handling of our products. Tekni-Plex Europe nv shall not be under a duty to notify you of any changes to the regulations.

Insofar as products supplied by Tekni-Plex Europe nv are used in conjunction with third party materials, it is the responsibility of the costumer to obtain all necessary information relating to the third party materials 
and ensure that Tekni-Plex Europe nv’s products when used together with these materials are suitable for the customer’s particular purpose. No liability can be accepted in respect of the use of Tekni-Plex		
Europe nv’s products in conjunction with other materials. The information contained herein relates exclusively to our products when not used in conjunction with any third party materials.

Printed 11 October 2021 1:27 pm

Valid for 2 years or until the applicable legislations change

(1) Declaration based on certificates received from our suppliers.

CRP-21-299

NSC 00020 F1
uncoloured

Product Stewardship_DC

productstewardship@tekni-plex.com

Tekni-Plex Europe nv
Industrielaan 37
B-9320 Erembodegem, Belgium

Tel: +32 (0)53 650711
E-mail: info@tekni-plex.com

Extruded Tubing

PLASTIC FORMULATION

ABSENCE OF SUBSTANCES AND CHEMICALS (1)

Based on our suppliers’ certifications on the materials used for the above compound, we can safely state that the following 
substances are either not intentionally used, no longer present in the finished product or not present above applicable legal 
thresholds:

•	 Allergens
•	 Aromatic amines
•	 Asbestos
•	 Azo dyes
•	 Benzophenone compounds
•	 BHT
•	 Biocides
•	 Bisphenol A, S
•	 BTHC
•	 CFC’s
•	 Chlorinated substances
•	 Copolymer of PVA/PVP
•	 Cyanides
•	 Dimethylfumarate
•	 Dioxins
•	 Endocrine disruptors
•	 Epoxyderivatives
•	 Flame retardants
•	 Formaldehyde
•	 GMO
•	 Glycolethers
•	 Latex
•	 Melamine
•	 Nanomaterials

•	 Nitrites
•	 Nitrosamines
•	 Nonylphenol and nonylphenol- ethoxylates
•	 Organotin compounds
•	 Ozone depleting substances
•	 PBB or PBDE
•	 Perfluor compounds
•	 Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP)
•	 Pesticides
•	 Phthalates
•	 Plasticizers
•	 Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)
•	 PVC/PVDC
•	 Radioactive substances
•	 Selenium
•	 Substances of human origin
•	 TAA
•	 Titanium dioxide

Since the presence of these substances is not to be expected under normal and foreseeable circumstances,
Tekni-Plex Europe nv does not actively check their absence.

Pro
perty

 o
f T

ekni-P
le

x


